
IN THE STATE COURT OF DEKALB COUNTY 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

 
ROBERT A. THOMPSON,   ) 
      ) 
 Plaintiff,    ) 
      ) 
 vs.     ) CIVIL ACTION FILE 
      ) NO. 20A83334 
      ) 
TEDWARD PURSLEY,    ) 
      ) 
 Defendant.    ) 
____________________________   )  
 

ORDER AND JUDGMENT 
 

 The Defendant having been found to be in Default for failing to answer and failing to 

enter any appearance in this matter, and an Entry of Default having been entered against 

Defendant, this matter came regularly upon the Court’s Default Bench Trial Calendar on 

Wednesday, August 10, 2022, and the Court having heard and considered the evidence 

presented by Plaintiff, including live testimony of witnesses and documents admitted into 

evidence, the Court hereby finds for the Plaintiff as follows: 

1.  For Plaintiff’s past medical expenses, $1,558,590.73. 

2. For Plaintiff’s lost wages, past and future $600,000.00. 

3. For Plaintiff’s pain and suffering, past and future $16,000,000.00. 

4. For Plaintiff’s attorney’s fees pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 13-6-11 $6,000,000.00. 

For a total award to the Plaintiff of $24,158,590.73. 

 ORDERED and ADJUDGED this 17th day of August, 2022. 

 
             
       ____________________________ 
       Hon. Ana Maria Martinez 
       Judge, State Court of DeKalb County 

BY: Kelly M Johnson
E-FILED

8/17/2022 11:25 AM
DEKALB COUNTY, GA.

STATE COURT OF


